1) Sri Manda Raju (died), S/o. Venkateswara Rao,  2) Smt. Manda Anamma, W/o. M. Raju,
3) Sri Manda Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Raju (Sl. No. 2 & 3 are the Legal Heirs / Legal Representatives of
Sl. No. 1 and also Co-obligants) as on 30-09-2024 to pay an amount of Rs. 4,78,958/- (Rupees Four
Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight only) + Further interest and costs,
under the provisions of section 13(4) issued possession notice dated 03-03-2025 and took possession
under SARFAESI Act. The Authorised officer by way of this public Auction / sealed tenders intends
to sell secured assets on “as is where is basis” and “as is what is basis” at The Visakhapatnam